
 
PUBLIC AFFAIRS AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

Monday, June 1, 2009  
City Council Chambers 

5:15 p.m. 
 

 Alderman Frank Lesko   Chairman  
 Alderman Debbie Cimarossa   Vice-Chairman 
 Alderman Steven Dove   Member 
 Alderman Mark Mahoney   Member 

  Alderman Frank Edwards   Member 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Approval of Monday, May 18, 2009 Public Affairs And Safety Committee Minutes 
 
2. Ordinances Remaining In Committee Or Tabled:  
 

2009-190 An Ordinance To Increase The Number Of Subclass 1 Liquor Licenses By 
One For Capitol City Lodge 1160 Elks D/B/A Capitol City Lodge 1160, 1800 E. Brown 
Street (Requested By Ald. Dove) (Public Affairs And Safety)(Remains in Committee 
4/20/09) 
 

3. Ordinances for Committee Consideration 
 
2009-289 An Ordinance To Increase The Number Of Class “A” Liquor Licenses By 
One For Scandals Inc., 2901 Chatham Road. (Requested By Ald. Lesko) (Public Affairs 
And Safety) 
 
Scandals Inc. has applied for a Class “A” liquor license for the business located at 2901 
Chatham Road. If approved, this will increase the number of Class “A” liquor licenses 
from 26 to 27. A Class “A” license entitles the licensee to sell alcoholic liquor, at retail, for 
consumption on the premises by the drink or pitcher only and is a 1 a.m. license. 
  
2009-290 An Ordinance Authorizing A Transfer Of Funds From One Account To 
Another Within The Same Fund In The Amount Of $8,000.00 For The Office Of The 
Mayor, Senior Citizens Commission. (Requested By Ald. Lesko) (Public Affairs And 
Safety) 
 
The Office of the Mayor, Senior Citizen Commission, needs to transfer existing budget 
authority to prepare to remit funds to Grahman and Hyde for an existing contract and 



Public Affairs & Safety Committee                                                           June 1, 2009 2

supervision of the Senior Center roof replacement project. The $8,000.00 is carryover 
budget authority which was not used during FY2009. Ordinance 309.05.08 authorized up 
to $32,000.00 and payments to date total $24,000.00. 
 
2009-291 An Ordinance Authorizing Execution Of A Contract With The Board Of 
Trustees Of The University Of Illinois For The Provision Of Fire Protection Services From 
July 1, 2009, Through June 30, 2010. (Requested By Ald. Lesko) (Public Affairs And 
Safety) 
 
This contract amount represents a three percent (3.0%) increase over the amount of the 
previous contract approved by Ordinance No. 209-04-09 (covering the time period of July 
1, 2008 through June 30, 2009) 
 
2009-292 An Ordinance Authorizing Execution Of Amendment No. 2 To An 
Economic Development Agreement Between The City Of Springfield, Illinois, And Qik N 
EZ Properties, L.L.C., For The Office Of Planning And Economic Development. 
(Requested By Ald. Lesko) (Public Affairs And Safety) 
 
This ordinance will amend ordinance 419-08-01 and extends the length of the loan to Qik-
N-EZ Properties, LLC located within the boundaries of the Enos Park TIF. 

 
2009-293 An Ordinance Accepting And Authorizing Execution Of An Illinois Liquor 
Control Commission Grant For The "Kids Can’t Buy ’Em Here" Campaign, From August 
1, 2009, Through June 30, 2010, In The Amount Of $14,300.00 And Authorizing A 
Supplemental Appropriation In The Amount Of $9,532.00 For The Springfield Police 
Department. (Requested By Ald. Lesko) (Public Affairs And Safety) 
 
An ordinance authorizing the acceptance, execution and supplemental appropriation of a 
grant from the Illinois Liquor Control Commission, “Kids Can’t Buy’em Here” Tobacco 
Grant in the amount of $14,300.00 for the Springfield Police Department. Commencing on 
August 1, 2009 and ending on June 30, 2010. The grant authorized overtime for officers to 
check vendors that sell tobacco a total of three times during the grant period, to ensure they 
are not selling to underage persons. There is no agreement number, non-federal funds. 
Reporting Category ILC9. We are only budgeting for FY10’s funding. 
 
2009-294 An Ordinance Authorizing The Execution Of An Intergovernmental 
Agreement With Sangamon County Department Of Public Health For Boarding Services 
Of Unclaimed, Impounded Animals In An Amount Not To Exceed $97,160.00 From May 
1, 2009, Through April 30, 2010, And Authorizing A Supplemental Appropriation In The 
Amount Of $97,160.00 From Unanticipated, Unbudgeted Fund Balance (Requested By 
Mayor Timothy J. Davlin) (Public Affairs And Safety) 
 
Pursuant to provisions of 5 ILSC 5/1-1001, et seq., a County Board of Health may enter 
into contracts with municipalities for the purchase, sale or exchange of health services. The 
Sangamon County Department of Public Health has been designated as the supervising and 
administrative agent to administer and oversee all animal control functions as defined in 



Public Affairs & Safety Committee                                                           June 1, 2009 3

the Illinois Animal Control Act and County ordinances. The City does not currently pay for 
boarding of unclaimed animals that are impounded within City limits. This ordinance will 
authorize execution of an agreement with Sangamon County to provide animal control 
services and authorize payment to Sangamon County in an amount not to exceed 
$97,160.00 from May 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010, and authorizing a supplemental 
appropriation in the amount of $97,160.00 from unanticipated, unbudgeted fund balance. 
 
2009-295 An Ordinance Authorizing Execution Of An Amendment To A 
Redevelopment Agreement With The Illinois Community College System Foundation For 
The Office Of Planning And Economic Development (Requested By Ald. Lesko) (Public 
Affairs And Safety) 
 
The existing redevelopment agreement was approved by ordinance number 691-10-07. The 
Illinois Community College System Foundation is utilizing TIF assistance for building 
rehabilitation ($45,449.80), ADA Elevator installation ($50,000.00) and Streetscape Grant 
($60,000.00). The total amount of assistance is $155,449.80. This ordinance approves an 
extension of the project completion date until 12/31/2010. 
 
2009-296 An Ordinance Accepting The Lowest Responsible Bid And Authorizing 
Execution Of Contract Number CS09-01-101 With Evans Construction Co. For The 1908 
Race Riot Commemoration Sculpture Site Work At Union Plaza Park In An Amount Not 
To Exceed $31,500.00, Plus An Additional $6,000.00 For Work Related To Unforeseen 
Circumstances, For A Total Amount Not To Exceed $37,500.00 And Authorizing A 
Reappropriation Of FY09 Fund Balance In The Amount Of $23,000.00 And Authorizing A 
Supplemental Appropriaton In An Amount Of $14,500.00 From Tax Increment Finance 
Funds (Requested By Mayor Timothy J. Davlin) (Public Affairs And Safety) 
 
The Office of the Mayor received a $300,000.00 grant from the Capital Development 
Board for the design of a commemorative 1908 Race Riot statue. The statue is complete 
$277K of the $300K was paid to Preston Jackson. This will reappropriate the balance of 
$23,000.00 from the fund balance and supplementally appropriates $14,500.00 from TIF to 
complete the placement of the artwork in Union Square Park. 

 
4. Unfinished Business 
 
5.  New Business 
 
  a. Ordinances on Emergency Passage 
  b. Incorporate First Reading of Ordinances and Accept Committee Assignment by   
   City Clerk  
 
6.  Citizen Requests to Address Public Affairs & Safety Committee 
 
7.          Adjournment  

         Cecilia K. Tumulty 
        Cecilia K. Tumulty, C.M.C. 



Public Affairs & Safety Committee                                                           June 1, 2009 4

        City Clerk 


